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28th February, /7.

Dear Sir,
In reply to your letter of the 26th
instant 1 beg to state that the £19, 6, 8

paid was in respect of the following items

in claim, viz:-
Demage to premises and to billiard table,
Glasses etc., broken or missing.
Provisions and Tobacco missing.
The remaining items in claim were in-
admissible by the Committee under their terms
of reference.

Yours faithfully,

Secretary.

Jq R. LyrlCh, ESO.,
Secretary,
Shannon Rowing Elub,
Limerick.,
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i Roni gy et CHIEF SECRETARY'S OFFICE,
Tae UNDER SECRETARY, DUBLIN C ASTLE,
DuBLiN CASTLE, : ’
and the following number quoted.
19292. Sth November, 1916.
Sir,

I am directed by the Lord Lieutenant to transmit for
the information of the Property Losséé (Ireland) Committee
the enclosed cépy of a letter dated the 7th instant address
ed to the Shannon Rowing Club, Limerick, frbfn this Office
relative to the Club's claim for compensation arising out

of the recent disturhances.

o, (seR ‘ I am, 8Sir,
: Your obedieht Servent
MW‘*%’N“ :

The Secretary,
Property Losses (Ireland) Committee,
51 St. Stephen's Green, East,
DB LIN
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19292 Tth Mo vember, 1916,

gir,

Referring to the claim of the Shannon Rewing Club for
compensation arising out of the recent di sturbances, I am
directed by the Lord Lisutenant to state the Iroperty Losses
(Ireland) Committee will consider the following items of the
claim, viz:-

uontract.or's estimate for making good
damage done to premises ves £8,30. 0

zm%o done to cloth of silliard _
le, half-prxce of new cloth ... 4. 0. 0,

.,/ A8 regards the remaining items of the claim I am to
eilpkje,’as His Lxzcellency's regret that they are not admi ssible
as & 'charge against public funds.

il am, 8ir,

Your obedient Servant,

The Secretary,

Shannon Rowing Club,

Limerick,
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' Property Losses (Ireland) Committee, 1916.

51 ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN, EAST, DUBLIN.

Claim for Damages caused during the Disturbances on the
24th April, 1916, and following days.

_"\2:;119_ VAMES B DXNOH : now residing

at...6. Richmond Terrace - in the City o  Limerick .

do hereby solemnly and sincerely declare that on or about the.27%4....day of APRL1. 10 15th May

1916, damage was done to the undermentioned Property, namely :—*..... SHANNON *Sate

ROWING CLUB, SARSFIELD BRIDGE, LIMERICK Buriaged.

and such damage was occasioned to the best of 'Y 'belief by** the #* Here state
damage.

Military occupation of said premises

An dMI; further declare that the Property and Artlcles specified on the other side were

80 desnroyed or damaged ;
thet-at—the-time-of the destruction er damacae. thayw wox respeat rvn] of—the-Values

) TEEeY Were PP oo OT

and that, in consequence of such destruction or damage, claim is hereby made for the

sums specified under the head ‘“ Amount Claimed”; that the Claim is made by

t Insert

s i d “Owner,"
ast..Secretary of sald Club ; and that no person is interested in e’
‘‘ Mortgagee,’”
the said property excepti.....bhe Members, whom I represent e,
{ Insert
“myself,” or

‘“ ourselves,”’
and the names
of Mortgagors,
Mortgagees,

Lessors,

and that it is not insured by ™° or any other person, § except as follows, namely :— Lessees. or

,1_01 nt owners
\\ “M—v\ (if any).
AP oadaa § Strike out

I.DNDQN ..... &.LANCASHIRE.........Company, Policy No.B721538 Amount £5750. following i

o the property is
« 0N .‘ ’ not insured,

£

Py 99 s ') 99

................................ £
» 2 t ’
And T make this solemn Declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true, and by

virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act, 1835.
[ day of

Made and srbscribed the
................ : 1916 at. M-8
Om in the said gbluy, /&}9\

before me, a iTche of the Peace for the aald

Clty
Slgnature %ﬂ‘,&v / LM /

of Clalma,nt

Nore—This Claim shonld be accompanied by the Policies of Fire Insurance and the last receipt. in each case,
or certified copies of same. When completed it is to he forwarded to the Setretary of the Committee, 8180
Stephen’s Green, East, Dublin.




PARTICULARS OF THE CLAIM. !

(TO BE GIVEN IN DETAIL,)

Value of Property at
time of Destruction

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY DESTROYED or Damage. Value of Salvage. Amount Claimea

OR DAMAGED, DA, ey B gt [ S B

B R I

Steward's A/c for lo &c. as
c %ng

- per particulars alrea upplied. L2

L i

|
|
Contractor's Estimate for making |
good damage done to premises, as
per particutars already supplied. 1

Damage done to cloth of Billiard ‘
Table, half price of new cloth | % RELRR Bl AN T s

Wages to Staff for 18 days :-
Steward £4
Billiard Marker 3
1

1

Assistant do
do Boy in Bar
Charwoman

.......... b 5 R i B
Loss of Revenue ex Billiard Tables
calculated on weekly average, ‘ ! | |
; 23 weeks ; 700.7 0

Loss of profit in Bar, calculated | . ! |
on weekly average, 2% weeks s a5 . g gl

The followinﬁlarticles, handed L | ~
over 10 the Military Authérities ; ’

on their taking possession and %
signed for by Lt Delapp, were |
either broken or unaccounted for s
when possession was again given 3
up, and the attention of Lt. ;
Kelleher, who gave up possession, §
called to the fact :- !

2 Medium glasses broken

17 small whiskey glasses do

2 goblets broken

4 Dinner plates with crest do
1 Covered dish brioken

5 Silver spoons with crest

miss
5 Dinner knhved doing
3 Spittoons broken
1 Matchstand broken. i
% Ton of coal used by
Military 1:7:

®e 50 20 e

O OO0 OOV

HNN Db QR

2% 1bs of Tobacco missing out of
Bar locker, left sealed up;
seal broken

Carried forward,




PARTICULARS OF THE CLAIM. (continued).

(TO BE GIVEN IN DETAIL.)

. V?.Il_le of Property at
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY DESTROYED S e T Value of Salvage. | Amount Claimed

Cost Price.
OR DAMAGED.
£ IR £ gesods £ 8.l £ &, 1y

Broug ht forward. | : £ |59 6

Electric Light used by Military
47 Units @ 7sd. Readings of
Meter checked by Military bot
on taking over and giving up :
possession ! : b okl

Compensation, including pro=-
-portion .of Rent, Rates, Taxes|
&c. for use of premises by
Military Authorities for 18 :
days, during which period 250 :
Members were considerably
inconvenienced, being unable
to avail of any of the e :
priviledges of Membership. ) - i ¢ AL
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2.

on the premises), also a copy of the list
given to Lt. Kelleher, who gave up
possession wken the Military left, of the
different damages done and articles missing,
as pointed out to him at the time.

I may add that when taking over
out premises the Comranding Officer here,
Lt. Col. Weldon, after consultation with
the Head Quarters at Cork, assured us thét '
we would be very fairly dealt with, and has
since called upon the Committee to express
his high appreciation of the manner in
which he and the Officers and men of his
Regiment were facilitated by the action of
the Cozlnmittee in placing such x conveniently
situated, commdious and well equipped
premises at their disposal.

The revenue of the Club having been
severely depleted since tne outbreak of the
War, the Committee will feel obliged for

/
1 ¢&S8

Sl-lAleop Rov/:pc CLUs,
LiMeRICK.

8th June 1916.

re M:Llltary occupation of the

premises of the Shamon RawF_r ——
Club, Limerick. -

- - S

! my -

o R - < |

Dear Sir/ ‘;s e o
Lo e

The Military Author;L%&eva_L oy

oo

having referred us to you with r;afcreiwe [j}

tg:wg” due in connec.,lgn :;;
with the occupation of our premises, &:;“fﬂ
enclose you particulars of our cladm in
the matter; you will notice thét it is
mostly made up of, out-of-pocket expenses,
actual loss sustained by being out of
premises, and spoons, kaives, ware &c. some
being broken and some missing altogether.

I attach Contra.otor s estimates

Steward's A/c for his lodging (he resides




an early settlement of the account.

Thanking you in anticipation.

Yours faithfully,

/M_/LM

AZ<’;}.

To/
The Under Secretary
Dublin Castle
DUBLIN




PARTICULARS OF CLAIM OF SHANNON ROWING CLUB,

AGAINST THF MILITARY AUTHORITIES, FOR THE
OCCUPATION OF THEIR PREMISES FROM 27th APRIL

TO 15th MAY 1916.

Steward's A/c for lodging &c., as per particulars herewith
4

Contractors estimates for mak good
damage done to premises s

Damage done to cloth of Billiard Table,
half price of new cloth

Wages to Staff for 18 days :=-

Steward A 2 7
Billiard Marker 932
Assistant Billiard Marker 17
Assistant Boy in Bar 13315
Cha rwoman : - S

’

COOoOOd®

Loss of revenue, ex Billiard Tables, calculated
weekly average, 2% weeks

Loss of profit in Bar, calculated on weekly
average, 2% weeks

The followlng articles handed over to the Military
Authorities on their taking possession,
and signed for by Lb Delapp, were either
broken or unaccounted for when possession
was aiain given up, and the attention of

elleher,

Lt K
called to the fact :-

Medium glasses broken

sall whiskej glasses broken
goblets broken

dinner plates with crest broken
covered dish broken

silver spoons with crest missing
dinner knives missing

spittokns broken

Matceh stand broken

%2 Ton of coal used by Military

[

HOOOU =N

2;1bs of tobacco missing out of Bar locker, left

sealed up, seal broken.

Electric light used by Military, 47 uhits @ 73d,

who gave up possession,

S NN G
80 80 00 49 00 00 ae
DO O0OVO©

readings of meter checked by Military

both on taking over and giving up
possession

Compensation, including proportion of Rent, Rates, Taxes &c.
for use of premises by Military Authorities for
18 days, during which period 250 members were
considerably inconvenienced, being unable to
avail of any of the priviledges of Membership.

2 00 K%

£16 1 8§
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SHapNop Row’lpc. CLUs,
LiMERICK.
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E STABLISHED

1853

T ELEPHONE 19X

Reading
Room,

3 Y ‘ 4-;."'
JOHN MACNAMARA & SON  Painters
58 CATHERINE STREET Deconatons
LLIMERICK

June 5 th.1916

Specification of work required to be
done at the Shannon Rowing Club,Limerick.

GLAZING AND REPAIRS

One pane of polished plate glass to be supplied,

and fixed,

Dados,and skirtings in two Rooms,sand surbase
mouldings to be washed,powder éumiced,touched up,

and varnished with best copal varnish,

Glass in roof of "Billiard room"™ two panes roll plate
supplied,and fixed.

Lock in doorifrom "Billiard room®,to "Bar" made good.
Clean the woodwork generally throughout House, also
walls where injured.

Shield to be re-lacquered.

Supplying all labour,material,
etc.and doing the work in the best manner possible.
For the sum of Eight pounds,Ten shillings,----pence.

8 s 10: O

« bl o 2cararn Vdog .

P .



Half Ton of Coal

2 medium glasses

17 small whiskey glasses
2 goblets

4 pieces of chins

1 covered dish

5 silver spoons »
5 kndves

3 spittoons

1 match stand

1 frame

4 enameled saucepans in kitchen

Lt. J. H. KELLIHER

SI-IApnIop Rov/npc CuUs,
LiMeRICcK.

Damages done to the premises during the
occupation of it by the Troops, same
being pointed out to the Offlicer who

gave over possession by the Secretary.

Pane of Elass in Reading Room broken and
replaced by sheet glass. Should have
been plate glass.

Dadogs and skirt and ser¥ase mouldings
in Reading & Smoking Rooms had to Dbe
washed and re-varnished.

2 panes of glass in roof of Billiard Room
broken - not replaced.

Oloth of Billiard Table cut by glass as above
falling on it.

Lock of door from Billiard Room to Bar broken

221bs of Tobacco taken out of the Bar.

Woodwork gemerally in Smoke, Reading and
Bilfard Rooms, Hall and Staircase had to
be cleaned; also floors and walls.

Shield in Hall damaged.

Goods broken and missed
pointed out to said Officer
by Caretaker.

Provisions 15/~




64153 (Q).

/,<“~'5m N\

< 1amrige S

Sir,

In continugion of this office memo No.64153 (Q)
dated 4th lMay, 1916, I have the honour to forward
herewith correspondence regarding claim for
compensation by the Shannon Rowing Club, Limerick,
owing to the occupation of their premises by the

Military during the recent disturbances.

\/JLLf(\f(:
UXQ;‘ I have the honour to be,
. 8ir,
(§.U. 1§

I Yiii/jf;?ient Servant,
f/w “"M .
/ﬁcs Major General

i/c Administration, Irish Command.

Under Secretary,
Dublin Castle,
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To/
The A.A, & Q.M.G.,

Queenstown.

The Military necessity for the occupation of these
premises no longer existing, I have notified the Shannon Rowing

Club that I prepose to hand over the premises to them on Monday the
15th May.

Documents in connection returﬁed herewith.

Limerick.

13th May, 1916,
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Commander,

Queenstown Gzrison,

Reference your No.8983 dated 6th May, 1916

The Military Authorities are not acceg%fggf?%V
responsibility for any acts necessarily carried
out by them in connection with the recent
disturbances,

All cases are however being referred to the
-Civil Authorities from whom the Shannon Rowing
Club will no doubt receive every consideration.

These:papers should bé?%ﬁbmitted therefore
as soon as the premises are vacated by the
military which it is presumed you will be able
to effect at an early date, 444/14—»} clec e Q‘/

4 /{‘,J‘[- %Db\.q[éﬂ‘——

Dublin. S - Major,
9/5/16 for Major General i/c Administration,

Irish Command,

PRSI W/fmm/w

\»u,w A fv‘w& | I/u/l///‘
w

LD P

Il AU I OB B 80 U8 e e SRS g
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 £ Prom
i 0.C .Troopl.
Limeriek
To -
G40,0,
Queenstown,
Re clain of

Shennon Row
Club, Limerdie

Sir,

I have the honour to submit$ herewith the
enckosed letter from the Seeretary of the Shannon
Rowing Club, Limerick and my reply thereto, for
your considerationahd deeision,

The Club are most certalnly deserving of mxs
every eonsideration and compensation,andthe points
raised by them are in my opinion ressonable?

I should be glad of tyour directions.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,
Py dm Lieut-Colonel,

Oy CeTroops, Limerick.

AT
-
45

7o é7 <§§3§ﬁ«
Head Quarters, X7 W (#/ N2

Irish Command,

V““' L e S

Submitted for favourable considera
tion in due course. The club house had to be occup
on 27th April for the defence of the bridge.

The date when it is evacuated will be reporte

%
Y}/V Brigadier General
Queenstown Commanding Queenstown Garrison.

6th May, 19186.



Shannon Rowiyg Club,
S Limerick,

2 May 1916,

Lieut. Colonel A, A, Weldon,
4th Leinster Regt,
Limerieck,

Dear Sir,

Referring to the arrangement entered into wilth
your good Self regarding the temporary occupation of the
Shannon Rowing Club premises, I am Instructed by my
Committee to request that you will be good enough to let
them know how matters stand with reference Lo compensation
ete. and with This object 1n view L@l{p@__&_ﬁ&ﬂi_

_upon which my Committee would wilsh to be enlightened,

Needless to say the Committee of this Club have

quite willingly granted the Military Authoritles all the
( facilities at their disposal, and have no intention or

desire of meking anything in the nature of unreasonable

claims, their object being merely to obtaln compensation

for actua S and vo spread the burden over the

TntiTe communtty 1nsuead og allowing same fall with

Wdus 8everity upon tre Members of the Club,

—— e

We feel confident that the Authorities will
recognise our claim for reasonable allowances, and beg
t0 take thils opportunity of expressing our appreclatlon
of the courtesy which we have received at your hands in
connection with the occupation of the premlses,

On behalf of the Cormittee of the Shannon Rowing G‘u‘b,
I remain,

Your obedient servant, ;'
. ‘Wl....' ......secretary.




/2/

Expenses at present accruing =

Weekly wages of the Steward and four other
servants, '

Rent of temporary premises for Steward, wife
and farily, who hitherto resided upon the Shannon
Rowing Club premlses,

Electric Lighting and Water Supply. ¥

Rent, Rates ete., of premises,

Depreciation of premises, 5

Total loss of Billiard Room Receilpts,

n L Bar Profits,
n i Restaurant Profits.,
Fire Insurance Prertium, In this connection *’& s

it has been pointed out that the Insurance Company e
would probably repudiate responsibility in the case ;z.;,:i*"% TR

of fire, hence the Committee wpuld be %lad of an R Aoft dlge. T
assurance that in such a contingendy the Government ,° .~ %7

w"‘ 515“/ B

#ould undertvake respons - b &m v v
i» ,

ey B/

Regarding the probable period of occupation, ) ol

the question arises in this connection as to whether
the Committee will be obliged to engage temporary
premises for the use of the Members, Should the as
Military occupation be prolonged the Committee feel
that the danger arlses of a loss of revenue through
Menmbers obJect to pay full subscriptions unless
usual Club facilities are provided, and therefore

it may become necessary to secure temporary premises.,
The Committee however will refrain from taking any
steps in this direction for the present, being hopeful
that possession of the Club ammié house may soon be
restored, If however it should he necessary to
retain the premises for Military purposes for some
c:onsiélerg%;,g.H:%,E the Cormdttee presume that a fair

stm wi ¢ allotted to the Club as a set off against
the curtailment of the Members privileges, as well as
the out of pocket expenses above mentioned.




/Z’V/A’ New Barracks
[4“1 Linerick,

May, 1916,

Dear Sir,

I am in receipt of your lstter of the Snd inst. re-
garding the occupation of the promises of the Shannon Rowing
Club Limerick by the Troops undsr my Cormand, and am commn-
icating for a distinet undertakigg on the report, with Head
Quarters,

I much regret the very great inconvenience. caused
by such dccupation, which' I trust will only be temporary,
to your membeérs and yourself, as well as to your employees,
and I am sure the Military authoritiss will deal with your
claim in the most liberal mannsr, as soon as-the facts of
the cass ars known té them,

May I now take this opportunity of thanking your
Pregident, Members, and all concerned, for the great courtesy
and promptness with which they not only met my wishes, but
also for the facilities and willingness, ome and all dis-
played in assisting me to perform what was a very unplsasant
tésk, but: one which was ahsolutely necessary under the cir-
cumstances,

I shall sndsavour to get you definite assurances

on the subjeetsof your letter as soon as possible.

I am Sir,

Yours very. truly,
To,

Shannon Rowing Club

}E/f ”/Zrﬁ/a
a/w

James Lynch Esq. AZ{;;Z Qjéfﬁ?é;<f~




